Terms and Conditions for Let's Be Friends - Indy (LBF)

Effective Date: January 1,2024

Welcome to Let's Be Friends - Indy (LBF)! By accessing or using our website, mobile applications, social media platforms, or attending our events (collectively, the "Services"), you agree to these Terms and Conditions. If you do not agree, please refrain from using our Services.

These Terms and Conditions outline your responsibilities and rights when engaging with LBF and are designed to ensure a safe, respectful, and enjoyable community for everyone.

Right to Modify Terms

LBF reserves the right to update or modify these Terms and Conditions at any time. Updates will be posted on our website and/or communicated through other appropriate means. By continuing to use our Services after changes are made, you accept the revised Terms. We encourage you to review these Terms periodically to stay informed.

Event Policies

- 1. Event Participation
 - All participants must register for events in advance where required.
 - Attendance is subject to availability, and participation in events is not guaranteed.
 - Events are subject to change or cancellation at the discretion of the LBF event hosts.
 - By signing up for an event, you agree to comply with event-specific guidelines and rules.

2. Nonrefundable Payments

- Paid events require payment at the time of registration.
- All payments are nonrefundable, except in cases where LBF cancels the event.

3. Assumption of Risk

- By attending an event, you acknowledge and accept any inherent risks, including but not limited to physical activities, interactions with other participants, and travel.
- LBF is not responsible for injuries, loss, or damages incurred during events.

4. Photo Release

- By attending LBF events, you consent to be photographed or recorded.
- You grant LBF the right to use photos, videos, or recordings from events for marketing and promotional purposes, including but not limited to social media, email, and the website.

5. Termination of Participation

 LBF reserves the right to ask any participant to leave an event or terminate their membership at its sole discretion for any reason, including but not limited to behavior that violates community guidelines or threatens the safety or comfort of others.

Code of Conduct

Members are expected to behave respectfully and responsibly at all LBF events and in all communications. Unacceptable behavior includes, but is not limited to:

- Harassment, Discrimination, or Bullying: Any form of harassment, discrimination, or bullying will not be tolerated.
- Violent or Threatening Behavior: Acts or threats of violence, intimidation, or harm are strictly prohibited.
- Illegal Activities: Any activity that violates local, state, or federal laws is prohibited.
- No Promotions or Spam: Members are not permitted to post advertisements, spam, irrelevant links, or anything for sale or promotion without prior approval. Violating this policy may result in immediate removal from LBF.

LBF reserves the right to terminate your membership and access to events if you violate this Code of Conduct or are unable to verify your identity upon request.

Terms of Use

- **Content Use:** Any content posted within LBF's community (website, social media, or other platforms) may be used by LBF for marketing and promotional purposes, including on social media, email, website, and other owned channels.
- **Disclaimer:** The LBF community is not intended to replace professional or expert advice. For medical, dietary, or other queries, please consult a qualified professional.

Privacy

Your privacy is important to us. Please review our Privacy Policy, which explains how we collect, use, and protect your personal information. By using our website and services, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions.

Indemnification

You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless LBF and its affiliates, officers, agents, and employees from any claims, liabilities, damages, losses, or expenses arising out of or in any way connected with your use of our Services, your violation of these Terms, or your participation in LBF events.

Limitation of Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by law, LBF is not liable for any:

- Injuries, damages, or losses resulting from participation in events or use of Services.
- Indirect, incidental, or consequential damages, even if advised of their possibility.

Your sole remedy for dissatisfaction with our Services is to discontinue use.

These Terms are governed by the laws of the State of Indiana. Any disputes shall be resolved in Indiana state or federal courts.

Contact Us

If you have questions about these Terms and Conditions, please email us at **letsbefriendsindy@gmail.com**.

Thank you for being part of the Let's Be Friends - Indy community!